Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
CABINET
Monday, 25th March, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090,
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.
Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
internet site — at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting

Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting
Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)

Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 54)

Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring- January 2018-19 (Pages 55 - 98)

o o & N

Update on Delayed Transfers of Care (Pages 99 - 120)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)




Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 15 March 2019
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on
Monday, 28 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens,
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin
and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate
Services), Mr S Collins (Director of Integrated Children's Services (West Kent and
Early Help and Preventative Services Lead)), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of
Finance), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport),
Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), Mr A Scott-Clark
(Director of Public Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

89. Apologies
(Item 1a)

Apologies were received from Matt Dunkley, Stuart Collins was substituting.

90. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018
(Iltem 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

91. Capital Programme 2019-22, Revenue Budget 2019-20 and Medium-Term
Financial Plan 2019-22
(Item 4)

Mr Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy

1. Cabinet received a report containing the final draft budget proposals as
published on 2 January 2019 to support the scrutiny and democratic process through
Cabinet Committees, Cabinet and culminating in the annual County Council budget
setting meeting on 14 February.

2. Ms Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance, introduced the report and
commenting that a significant amount of work had gone into producing the budget
proposals and the budget document was currently out for consultation.

3. Mr Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy, explained that
pressures on local government finances continued to grow with a combination of
rising spending demands and reductions in Government Grants. Any last-minute
changes to the budget proposals would be reported to County Council on 14

Page 3



February, for example KCC had not yet received the final tax base or estimated
collection fund balances from districts.

4. In response to a question Mr Shipton confirmed that no alternative
suggestions or significant changes had been received from the Cabinet Committee or
Scrutiny Committee discussions.

RESOLVED that Cabinet endorse the draft budget and note that the final decision on
council tax precept will be presented to the County Council meeting on 14w February.

92. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring- November 2018-19
(ltem 5)

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded
Services) introduced this report. He recognised the work that officers and staff had
been doing, the overspend was currently £1.9 million which had reduced and it was
looking like a balanced budget would be reached. The Budget did contain £50million
savings which were now being recognised, there were still pressures in Children’s
Services and a £2.1million pressure on Asylum.

2. The Leader commented that good progress had been made and he had every
confidence that a balanced budget would be achieved.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget
monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.

Approve the capital cash limit adjustment proposed in section 5.

Approve the setting up of an earmarked reserve to fund dedicated work to clear the
Deprivation of Liberty backlog proposed in paragraph 3.3.2.1.

93. 18/00058 - The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent
2019-23
(Item 6)

Mr David Adams, Area Education Officer (South Kent) was present for this item.

1. Cabinet received a report seeking approval of the KCC Commissioning Plan
for Education Provision in Kent 2019-23.

2. Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education
introduced the report which was a five-year rolling plan which was updated annually.

3. The Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee considered
the draft plan on 29 November 2018 and recommended that it be approved by
Cabinet.

4. Mr Gough explained that demographic con
[...]
possible condition in case of
increased use after 29 March.

3. DfT had formally confirmed a grant award of £28.81m requiring that the
planned work should be delivered by the 29 March 2019.

4. Mr Jones, Director, Highways, Transportation and Waste clarified that
confirmation had been received from DfT that the grant could be used for both capital
and revenue work activities.

5. Mrs Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport praised
the work Mr Jones had done with DfT and Highways England, it should not be
underestimated how much further forward Kent was than the rest of the country in
planning for Brexit.

Page 5



6. The Leader commented that this was good news and the authority would
ensure it was well spent. It was also important to get the technology and signage
right.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

AGREE to accept the Grant under the terms and conditions required by Government;
and

APPROVE the implementation of the necessary works as detailed in this report and
the Grant specification; and

DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and
Transport to, in consultation with the Leader and / or Cabinet Member for Planning,
Highways, Transportation and Waste, take any necessary actions to implement this
decision, including but not limited to entering into relevant legal agreements and
authorising spend from the Grant.

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

From: Susan Carey — Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications
and Performance

David Cockburn — Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate

Services
To: Cabinet - 25 March 2019
Decision No: N/a
Subject: Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2018/19
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet
about the key areas of performance for the authority.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

1. Introduction

1.1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2018/19 is attached at
Appendix 1.

1.2.  The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the
Performance Management Framework for the Council.

1.3. The QPR includes thirty-five (35) Key Performance Indicators (KPIls) where
results are assessed against Targets set out in Directorate Business Plans at
the start of the year.

2. Quarter 3 Performance Report

2.1. Results against Target for KPIs are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green (RAG)
status.

2.2. Of the 35 Key Performance Indicators included in the report, the latest RAG
status are as follows:

e 21 are rated Green - target achieved
e 10 are rated Amber - floor standard achieved, target not achieved

e 4 are rated Red — floor standard not achieved

2.3. During the quarter 16 indicators had improved results, six had no change and 13
showing a fall in performance.

Page 7



3. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

4. Contact details

Richard Fitzgerald

Head of Performance and Analytics
Strategic Commissioning - Analytics
Telephone: 03000 416091
Richard.Fitzgerald@kent.gov.uk

Vincent Godfrey,

Strategic Commissioner
Telephone: 03000 419045
Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk

Page 8



mailto:Richard.Fitzgerald@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Kent County Council
Quarterly Performance Report
Quarter 3

2018/19

Produced by: KCC Strategic Commissioning - Analytics
E-mail: performance@kent.gov.uk
Phone: 03000 416091

Page 9


mailto:performance@kent.gov.uk

Appendix 1
Key to KPI Ratings used

This report includes 35 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), where progress is assessed
against Targets which are set at the start of the financial year through the Council’s
Directorate Business Plans. Progress against Target is assessed by RAG
(Red/Amber/Green) ratings. Progress is also assessed in terms of Direction of Travel
(DoT) through use of arrows.

Target has been achieved

Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met

m Floor Standa
[...]
pupil
exclusions, and first-time entrants to the Youth Justice System, and adoption timeliness
were all ahead of target. The percentage of case holding posts filled by permanent
social workers moved above target. Repeat referrals to children’s social care, children
in care with 3 or more placements, foster care placements with in-house fostering or
relatives and friends, and the percentage of Care Leavers in education or employment
all remain slightly behind target. Referrals for children’s social care remain close to
national average, with caseloads continuing to be stable for children aged under 18.
The number of Care Leavers supported continues to increase.

Adult Social Care — Contacts resolved at first point of contact remained ahead of
target, as did the number of clients referred to enablement, with additional provision
continuing to be commissioned across the county. The percentage of clients still
independent after an enablement service continued to exceed target. The number of
admissions to residential and nursing care although reduced remains high, with
supporting people following a hospital episode continuing to be a priority. The
proportion of people experiencing a delay in transfer of care from hospital where the
council is responsible was better than target.

Public Health — The number of Health Checks completed over the last 12 months
remains below target although sufficient invites have been issued to achieve a higher
take up. Clients offered appointments to GUM services to be seen within 48 hours
remained at 100%. The number of universal checks delivered by the Health Visiting
service and the percentage of Live Well clients who would recommend the service
continue to exceed target. Successful completions of drug and alcohol treatment
continues to be just 1% below target.

Page 13



Appendix 1

Cabinet Member Susan Carey

Corporate Director Amanda Beer

KPI S 8 < 2
ummary 2 1 2 1

Customer contact through Contact Point (KCC’s call centre) and digit
[...]
nnecessary stays in hospitals or care
homes.

Adult Social Care and Health Redesign

We continue to modernise our approach to the delivery of adult social care services.
New operating models have been introduced in our Lifespan Pathway, Autism and
Sensory, Older People and Physical Disability and Mental Health. A key drive for these
new operating models is to ensure our services are integrated, aligned to Local Care
and designed to deliver outcome focused care to individuals.

As the final element of this transformation process, a new Directorate structure has
been agreed following a detailed organisational design process. This process identified
four key functions: Operations, Partnerships, Business Delivery, and Service Provision.
A new senior management structure has been introduced to ensure integrated working
across these functions, to strengthen strategic leadership and management capacity
and to deliver integration with health through the Sustainable Transformation
Programme.

Work is underway in the development of the new Business Delivery Unit, which will be
integral to delivering the overall Adult Social Care vision and strategic direction. The
Head of the Business Delivery Unit has been appointed with recruitment to other roles
to be concluded by the end of March.

Performance Indicators

Of the five indicators measured for Adult Social Care, four remained as green and the
target for the number of admissions to permanent residential and nursing care for older
people remained at red.

Page 41



Appendix 1

The percentage of contacts resolved at first point of contact decreased in the quarter
and was ahead of target at 77%.

The number of referrals to enablement increased in the quarter. With an average of
272 starts per week during the quarter, activity is now 23.8% ahead of target. A total of
1,228 referrals were made to the externally commissioned provider Hilton equating to
33% of all referrals to enablement over the quarter.

The overall picture of pe
[...]
puty Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded Services,
Peter Oakford

Interim Corporate Directors of Finance, Cath Head and Dave Shipton
Corporate Directors

Corporate Board — 11 March 2019
Cabinet — 25 March 2019

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - JANUARY 2018-19

Classification: Unrestricted

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

SUMMARY

This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31 January 2018-19 for both
revenue and capital budgets.

The format of this report is:

e This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary and
highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate Directors.

e Appendix 1 — a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions;

e Appendix 2 - activity information for our highest risk budgets;

e Appendix 3 — details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information

Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. The
forecast revenue underspend is -£0.015m (including Corporate Director adjustments)
increasing to a pressure of £2.601m including roll forwards. This is a reduction in the
forecast pressure since the previous report.

The Asylum service accounts for £2.713m of the pressure and negotiations continue with
the Home Office to seek reimbursement of the costs of supporting unaccompanied
asylum seekers and care leavers. The forecast had previously assumed that the Home
Office would fund over 21’s not in education but recent grant guidance has confirmed that
this will not be the case.

The forecast pressure of £2.601m (after roll forward requests) needs to be managed
down over the final two months of the year. Any residual overspend would need to be
funded from reserves, which is a one-off solution, and would still require the underlying
pressure to be dealt with by in-year management action in the early part of 2019-20.

There is a reported variance of -£77.482m on the 2018-19 capital budget (excluding
schools devolved capital and PFI). This is a movement of -£8.515m from the previous
report and is made up of -£1.233m real movement and -£7.282m rephasing movement.
RECOMMENDATIONS

Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget

monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue
budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the remainder of 2018-19.

Page 55



SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION

Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget
managers is an underspend of -£0.015m. After allowing for roll forwards the position
increases to a pressure of £2.601m. This forecast position, after roll forward
requirements, represents a movement of -£1.212m. The main reasons for the movement
this month are provided in section 3.3 below.

In total, this position reflects that we are on track to deliver the majority of the £50.2m of
savings included in the approved budget for this year but need to continue working on
eliminating the residual £2.601m forecast pressure. The position by directorate, together
with the movement from the last report, is shown in table 1a & 1b below.

Page 56



3.2

Table 1a: Directorate revenue position

Directorate

Adult Social Care & Health

Strategic Management & Directorate

Net| Corporate Revised Net Last
Budget Forecast Director| ¢ se. © Reported| Movement
. . . Variance .
Variance *| Adjustment Position
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Budgets (ASCH) 34.707 -3.775 0 -3.775 -3.638|  -0.137
Disabled Children, Adult Learning
Disability & Mental Health 233.289 2.763 0 2.763 2.894 -0.131

Older People & Physical Disability
Total Adult Social Care & Health

Children, Young People & Educatio

151.015
419.011

0.428

0.428
-0.584

0.131

Total Children, Young People &

Education
Growth, Environment & Transport

186.250

-0.150

5.726

Strategic Management & Directorate

Budgets (CYPE) 2.270 2.003 2.003 2.000] 0.003
Education Services, Planning &

Reso
[...]
occur in early 2019-20.

e Integrated Transport Schemes under £1m: Real movement of +£2.000m. The
movement is due to certain works now being delivered through this Programme
rather than the Highways Major Enhancement category. This will be funded from the
additional Brexit grant reported in the previous monitoring report.

¢ Herne Relief Road: Real movement +£0.197m. The movement is due to a new road
scheme, funded by banked developer contributions.

¢ All other movements are due to previously reported cash limit changes.
5.3.3.2 Environment, Planning and Enforcement and Libraries, Registration and Archives

¢ Public Rights of Way: Real movement +£0.143m. The movement is due to additional
schemes, funded by banked developer contributions.

5.3.3.3 Economic Development
o Kent & Medway Business Fund: Rephasing -£1.196m. The rephasing movement is
due to a review of expected loan applications that will likely be received and
approved by the year-end.
5.3.4 Strategic & Corporate Services
e Energy Invest to Save: Real and rephasing +/- £1.800m. This project is no longer
proceeding due to the lack of match funding, so has changed from rephasing to a

real underspend.

e Invicta Car Park: Real -£0.220m. Project has underspent due to contract works
lower than budgeted for.

¢ All other movements are due to previously reported cash limit changes.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The revenue pressure has reduced to £2.6m after roll forward requirements and it is
encouraging to see an improved forecast. The objective remains to eliminate the forecast
pressure.

Page 72



RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is asked to:

Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2018-19 and capital budget
monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue
budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the remainder of 2018-19.

CONTACT DETAILS

Head of Cath Head

Finance Head of Finance (Operations)
(Operations) | 03000 416934
Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk

Head of D
[...]
 231 UASC’s has now been reached, new
arrivals have not been referred to the dispersal scheme since June 2018.

Arrivals who have
been dispersed Former Kent UASC
post new who have been
Government dispersed
Transfer Scheme (entry prior to 01 July
Duration (w.e.fO1 July 16)* 16) Total

Jul-16 14 11 25
Aug-16 31 1 32
Sep-16 30 10 40
Oct-16 33 0 33
Nov-16 17 2 19
Dec-16 7 0 7
Jan-17 8 5 13
Feb-17 15 0 15
Mar-17 16 5 21
Apr-17 14 3 17
May-17 7 1 8
Jun-17 16 1 17

Jul-17 12 0 12
Aug-17 17 0 17
Sep-17 6 1 7
Oct-17 12 0 12
Nov-17 11 0 11
Dec-17 14 0 14
Jan-18 8 0 8
Feb-18 15 0 15
Mar-18 9 0 9
Apr-18 1 0 1
May-18 5 0 5
Jun-18 1 0 1

Jul-18 0 0 0
Aug-18 0 0 0
Sep-18 0 0 0
Oct-18 0 0 0
Nov-18 0 0 0
Dec-18 0 0 0
Jan-19 0 0 0

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social
Care and Public Health
Penny Southern, Corporate Director of Adult Social
Care and Health

To: Cabinet — 25 March 2019

Subject: UPDATE ON DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE

Classification: Unrestricted

Previous Pathway of Paper: Cabinet — 3 December 2018

Future Pathway of Paper: None

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary: This report is intended to update Cabinet on the management of Delayed
Transfers of Care (DTOC) and the impact of the commissioned schemes and
services on the overall performance of DTOC.

Recommendations: Cabinet is asked to:

CONSIDER and COMMENT on the current position on DTOC;

CONSIDER and COMMENT on impact of the Additional Social Care Winter Monies
Plan; and

CONSIDER and COMMENT on the development of the Integrated Local Care
arrangements.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction

When Cabinet considered the report on ‘Delayed Transfer of Care’ in December
2018, it was stated then that a subsequent report will be presented to
demonstrate how the health and care system coped with the winter pressures.
This report gives an account of the difference that the combination of careful
planning and judicious investment of the winter pressure
[...]
ector all working collaboratively.

The continuing attention paid to DTOC was brought into a sharp focus by NHS
England, when it set the policy goal of 4,000 or fewer over the next two years
with the expectation of further reduction over the next five years in the NHS
Long Term Plan. Moreover, the fact that the Secretary of State for Health and
Social Care has directed the Care Quality Commission to carry our additional
local system reviews means that the spotlight on DTOC may intensify during

Page 102



2019/20. 1t is therefore prudent for Cabinet to remain vigilant on the matter of
the health and care system performance on DTOC.

4.3 This report has focused on how the Kent and Medway health and social care
system has managed delayed transfers of care since December 2018 up to the
time of writing this report. The objective of the Kent and Medway Sustainability
and Transformation Partnership (STP) is that with the planned increase in
investment in community services, more people will be supported in the
community with the appropriate level of wrap around support and Cabinet may
wish to keep this under regular review.

5. Recommendations

5.1 Recommendations: Cabinet is asked to:

CONSIDER and COMMENT on the current position on DTOC;

CONSIDER and COMMENT on impact of the Additional Social Care Winter Monies
Plan; and

CONSIDER and COMMENT on the development of the Integrated Local Care
arrangements.

6. Background Documents

Delayed Transfers of Care — Report to Cabinet on 3 December 2018
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s87927/1tem%206%20R%20Delayed
%20Transfers%200f%20Care%20Cabinet%203%20December%202018.pdf

7. Report Authors

Janice Duff

Assistant Director — South Kent Coast and Thanet
03000 410748

Janice.duff@kent.gov.uk

Michael Thomas-Sam

Strategic Business Advisor Social Care
03000 417238
Michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk

Lead Director

Penny Southern

Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health
03000 415505

penny.southern@kent.gov.uk

Page 1
[...]
port

plans

Care home closures

Continued commissioning work with providers looking at
alternatives/ options.

Operational focus on improved outcomes to reduce
dependency levels . This includes work with district
councils re DFG’s

Continued progression with integration , trusted assessor
to reduce duplication.

Joint recruitment

Focus on what professional roles are really required for
and the value of ‘generic support’
Market management and ongoing negotiations.

New contract

Integrated commissioning

Continued market shaping

Support to the market e.g OT support to care home
project



Thank you

0ZT abed

Any questions?

Adult Social Care and Health




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2019
	4 Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2018/19
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring- January 2018-19
	6 Update on Delayed Transfers of Care
	Item 6 App A Main Findings of LGA Statistical Release
	Item 6 App B Letter from Miles Scott to Penny Southern - 16 January 2019
	Item 6 App C  Winter Plan Updated 10 December 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 25 March 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin 
and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mrs J Duff (Head of Service Ashford & Shepway OPPD), Dr A Duggal (Deputy 
Director of Public Health), Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young 
People and Education) and Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, Planning and 
Strategy)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
95. Apologies  
(Item ) 
 
Apologies were received from Andrew Scott-Clark, Alison Duggal was substituting, 
and Penny Southern, Janice Duff was substituting.   
 
96. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
97. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2018/19  
(Item 4) 
 
Richard Fitzgerald (Head of Performance and Analytics) was in attendance for this 
item. 
 
1. Miss Carey introduced this report which set out the key areas of performance 
for the authority.   
 
2. Richard Fitzgerald set out the highlights of the report, it was the Quarter 3 
report with results up to the end of December ‘18.  Performance was generally good 
for the quarter with the majority of indicators rated as green and a higher number of 
improving indicators than those showing a decline.  Richard drew out the highlights of 
the report as follows: 

 
a. Customer Services 



 

2 

i. Good performance was maintained for caller satisfaction and call 
answering but complaints responded to in timescale fell below target 
– action was in place to address this. 

b. Economic Development 
i. Jobs created and safeguarded from the Regional Growth Fund 

stood at 4379 and repaid loans were being recycled through new 
loan schemes for increasing leverage and job creation.   

c. Environment and Transport 
i. Highways maintenance - the backlog of work continued to reduce, 

but remained above expected levels for this time of year.   
ii. Waste Management - performance was maintained with only 1% of 

waste going to landfill. 
iii. Carbon emissions continued to reduce ahead of target with the roll 

out of LED street lighting helping to deliver this.   
d. Children, Young People and Education 

i. Percentage of schools good or outstanding was ahead of target at 
93% and 97% of early years settings were good or outstanding.   

ii. The performance area of completion of Education Health and Care 
Plans (EHCPs) was red, there were very high levels of demand and 
this had not reduced. 

e. Integrated Children’s Services. 
i. All indicators in this area were above target or very close to target.  

There had been an increase in the number of qualified social 
workers who were permanent staff and this was now above target.   

ii. Case loads remained stable, but there had been an increase in the 
number of care leavers being supported.   

f. Adult Social Care 
i. Contacts resolved at first point of contact was above target along 

with the number of referrals to enablement. 
ii. Admissions to residential nursing care was higher than the target 

level and there was a focus on moving people out of hospital which 
affected this number.   

g. Public Health 
i. Health Checks completed in year remained below target but further 

work was in place to understand why the take up had not been as 
high this year as in previous years.  

ii. The number of universal checks delivered by the health visiting 
service continued to be ahead of target. 

 
3. In conclusion there were many positive results, there were areas where 
performance was lower than expected, these were being monitored and were subject 
to management action. 
 
4. The Leader spoke about clients being placed into nursing care and rising 
budgets and whether health partners were paying their share.  He requested that this 
be monitored closely through the budget monitoring report. 
 
5. Janice Duff explained that in terms of performance against nursing and 
residential, this remained above target however this was a declining figure.  The 
pressure on the budget was more in line with the cost of placements rather than 
numbers and the council was seeing some increased costs from providers.  There 
was a pressure from hospitals with discharge rates but the council was working with 



 

3 

health partners on joint pathways around recovery.  A piece of work was beginning to 
review continuing health care to determine whether there were opportunities to 
explore for Adult Social Care.   

 
6. Dave Shipton confirmed that each month the variance on costs was reported 
and this month there was a £1.1million overspend on residential and nursing.   

 
7. Miss Carey commented on the number of calls to the contact centre, the 
decline in calls correlated with an overall rise in visits to the website.  Amanda Beer 
commented on the timeliness of response to complaints which was currently a red 
indicator, a new system was being used to record this and there was currently a lag 
between the response being sent to an individual and the complaints teams logging 
this on the system.  Work was underway with directorates to ensure that the correct 
dates were logged.  There had been a spike in complaints in Q2 and some 
management changes but there was a lot of action being taken and it was expected 
that this indicator would be green in the next report.   

 
8. In relation to the potential for increased contact over the next few months with 
congestion at ports and traffic information, KCC had been working hard with Agilisys 
to ensure there was sufficient staff to answer calls, homeworking had been enabled 
and Rochdale were due to take calls if necessary.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Quarter 3 Performance Report and monitor closely 
the cost of residential and nursing care.   
 
98. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring- January 2018-19  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report which contained information to the end of January 
2019.  There was a revenue underspend of £15k before the roll over, which showed 
a pressure of £2.6million.  There was a £1.2million improvement since the last 
monitoring report and it was hoped there would be a balanced budget this year.   
 
2. The identified £50million savings had been realised and Mr Oakford praised 
the outstanding work of everyone at KCC to achieve that.  CYPE was still under 
pressure with a £5.7million pressure at the end of January 2019.  £2.7million of this 
was related to Asylum.   

 
3. Dave Shipton referred to the schools reserves and the £8.4million overspend 
on high needs funding, the Council had received confirmation from the DfE that there 
would be a limit on the amount of deficit that could be accrued and if that limit was 
breached the Council would have to submit a 3year recovery plan.   

 
4. Matt Dunkley explained that all County Councils were struggling to contain 
high needs spend, it was necessary to continue to monitor government policy on how 
this would be addressed. 

 
5. The Leader thanked the Senior Directors and staff for their considerable 
efforts in balancing the budget.   
 



 

4 

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 
2018-19 and capital budget monitoring position for 2018-19 to 2020-21, and that the 
forecast pressure on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the remainder of 2018-19.    
 
99. Update on Delayed Transfers of Care  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
introduced this report.  He asked that there be an additional recommendation, that 
there be a report to Cabinet in late Nov/early Dec and a further review in one year’s 
time.   
 
2. There were concerns about DTOC delayed days attributed to KMPT and it 
was suggested that this be monitored closely.   

 
3. Janice Duff confirmed that across winter there been a high level of partnership 
working across all organisations with very good dialogue.  There had been 
investment in promoting wellbeing, promoting independence and supporting 
independence.  With a focus on admission avoidance as much as supporting 
discharge from the acute sector.  There were pressures within mental health and 
officers were confident that it was possible to address the delays in transfers of care.   

 
4. Miss Carey asked whether there were any general lessons which could be 
learned by KCC about better working with the NHS, Janice Duff explained that good 
preparation beforehand and pre-planning had worked well this year. 

 
5. The Leader asked that information be made available setting out the total 
number of all social care delays and the proportion attributed to each provider on a 
hospital by hospital basis.  This would be included in the next report to Cabinet in 
November 2019.        

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet consider and note:  

- the current position on DTOC; 
- the impact of the Additional Social Care Winter Monies Plan; and 
- the development of the Integrated Local Care arrangements 
- that a report be brought back in Nov/Dec ’19 with a further review in March 

2020.  
 
 
 
 


